RESOLUTION NO. 1990-13 AS AMENDED

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY REPRESENTING WEAKLEY COUNTY TO INTRODUCE LEGISLATION TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL BASE SALARY OF THE GENERAL SESSIONS JUDGE

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, Section 16-15-5003(a), the annual base salary for the General Sessions Judge in Weakley County is \$40,000, effective September 1, 1990; and

WHEREAS, <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, Section 16-15-5003(g), authorizes counties, by private act, to increase the annual base salary for General Sessions Judges; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County believes that it would be in the best interest of Weakley County for the base salary of the General Sessions Judge to be increased to \$45,000, effective September 1, 1994.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 16th day of January, 1990, that:

1. The Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, hereby requests that legislation be introduced in the 98th General Assembly to increase the annual base salary of the General Sessions Judge of Weakley County to \$45,000, effective September 1, 1994. However, no reduction shall be made if, on August 31, 1994, the annual base salary exceeds \$45,000.

Copies of this Resolution be certified by the County 2. Clerk and forwarded to Senator Milton Hamilton, Representative Roy B. Herron, and Representative Phillip Pinion.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

amer Motion made by Commissioner Johnny Vincent that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner George Brossard Upon being put to a roll -• call vote, the motion <u>carried</u>

ATTESTED TO: PAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED: M U ren KERRY/ sKI/LLEBREW,

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

W.

is

Res. 1990-13 to read: As amended, a \$5000.00 increase in 1994.